

No. 23-04331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

C. P., by and through his parents, Patricia Pritchard and
Nolle Pritchard; and PATRICIA PRITCHARD, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:20-cv-06145-RJB
Hon. Robert J. Bryan

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, AUTISTIC WOMEN &
NONBINARY NETWORK, CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, EQUALITY
CALIFORNIA, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, POSITIVE
WOMEN'S NETWORK-USA, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AND TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alison Tanner
Michelle Banker
**NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER**
1350 I Street NW Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 588-5180
atanner@nwlc.org

Barbara J. Chisholm (SBN 224656)
Connie K. Chan (SBN 284230)
Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
bchisholm@altshulerberzon.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of Section 1557 Unambiguously Establish that Congress Intended the ACA’s Nondiscrimination Requirements to Apply to All Operations of Health Coverage Issuers and Administrators that Accept Federal Funds.	4
A. The Issuance and Administration of Health Coverage Is Plainly a “Health Program or Activity.”	4
B. BCBSIL’s Attempt to Excise Health Coverage from Section 1557 Contorts Both Section 1557 and the Civil Rights Restoration Act.	12
C. Section 1557’s Application to Health Coverage Activities Extends to TPAs of Self-Funded Plans.	17
II. Section 1557’s Applicability to TPAs Does Not Conflict with ERISA and Indeed Aligns with the Nondiscrimination Obligations of Employer Plan Sponsors.	19
A. ERISA Does Not Require TPAs to Draft or Agree to Administer Discriminatory Plan Terms.....	19
B. Applying Section 1557 to TPAs Aligns Their Nondiscrimination Obligations with Those of Plan Sponsors.	21

III. Excluding Health Coverage Issuers and Administrators Would Eviscerate Section 1557, Leaving Millions Vulnerable to Discrimination.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	5
<i>Bernard B., et al. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater N.Y.</i> , 528 F.Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	15
<i>Berton v. Aetna Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-01849, 2024 WL 869651 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2024).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Corrigan v. Haaland</i> , 12 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Dorer v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 898 (D. Md. 1998).....	14
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>E.S. v. Regence Blueshield</i> , No. C17-1609, 2024 WL 1173805 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2024).....	6
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 338 (S.D.W. Va. 2021).....	6, 12
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	14
<i>Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 649 F.Supp.3d 104 (D. Md. 2023).....	23

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	5
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F.Supp.3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	7
<i>Lange v. Houston County</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2
<i>Navajo Nation v. HHS</i> , 285 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Pac. Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Glaser</i> , 945 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Radcliff v. Landau</i> , 883 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 14
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 594 (D. Nev. 2016)	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Scott v. St. Louis Univ. Hosp.</i> , 600 F.Supp.3d 956 (E.D. Mo. 2022)	21, 24, 26
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004)	16

<i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>T.S. by & through T.M.S. v. Heart of CarDon, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022)	6, 23
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)	19, 24
<i>Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Med. Grp. of San Antonio</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	26
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	26
29 U.S.C. §1144(d)	21
42 U.S.C. §300gg(a)	10
42 U.S.C. §300gg-1(a)	10
42 U.S.C. §300gg-91(a)(2)(C)	15
42 U.S.C. §18113(b)	15
42 U.S.C. §18116(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e(b)	24
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)	24
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1).....	22

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
 124 Stat. 119*passim*
 §1402.....12
 §1412.....12
 §1415.....12

102 Stat. 28, Pub. L. 100-259 (100th Cong. Mar. 22, 1988).....14

Regulations

45 C.F.R., Subchapter C16
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)3
 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)3, 13
 89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 (May 6, 2024)*passim*

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 111-388 (2009).....11
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 156 Cong.
 Rec. H1582 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010)9
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 155 Cong.
 Rec. S10,263 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 2009).....9
 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 156 Cong.
 Rec. S1842 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2010).....10
 S. Rep. 100-64 (1987)15

Other Authorities

Abigail Abrams, *How Obamacare Helped Americans with Disabilities*, Time (Aug. 2, 2021),
<https://time.com/6086359/obamacare-health-insurance-people-disabilities/>.....9

Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.D., Self-Funding, Alternative Financial Arrangements for Group Benefit Plans (2019), https://www.bcbsnd.com/content/dam/bcbsnd/documents/brochures/employers/29300143_BND-Self-Funding-Brochure.pdf	18
Centers for Disease Control, National Diabetes Statistics Report (2020), https://www.cdc.gov/diabetes/php/data-research/appendix.html#cdc_report_pub_study_section_3-table-3	8
Dep't of Labor, Premium Assistance Under Medicaid and the Children's Health Insurance Program (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulationslaws/chipra/model-notice.pdf	10
Elizabeth Guo et al., <i>Eliminating Coverage Discrimination Through the Essential Health Benefit's Anti-Discrimination Provisions</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 253 (2017).	8
Gary Claxton et al., Kaiser Family Found., Employer Health Benefits: 2022 Annual Survey (2022), https://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-2022-Annual-Survey.pdf	4, 17
Gary Claxton et al., Pre-Existing Conditions and Medical Underwriting in the Individual Insurance Market Prior to the ACA (Dec. 2016), https://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Pre-existing-Conditions-and-Medical-Underwriting-in-the-Individual-Insurance-Market-Prior-to-the-ACA ;	8
Jennifer Tolbert et al., Kaiser Family Found., Key Facts about the Uninsured Population, (Dec. 18, 2023), https://www.kff.org/uninsured/issue-brief/key-facts-about-the-uninsured-population/	11
Katherine Keisler-Starkey et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States 2022</i> (Sept. 2023), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2023/demo/p60-281.pdf	3, 15, 17

Lily Zheng, <i>Do Your Employees Feel Safe Reporting Abuse and Discrimination?</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Oct. 8, 2020), https://hbr.org/2020/10/do-your-employees-feel-safe-reporting-abuse-and-discrimination	25
Lupus Health Disparities in the United States (Oct. 2020), https://www.lupus.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/Health-Disparities-Executive-Summary-D3.pdf ;	8
Michelle Andrews, <i>Some Plans Deny Pregnancy Coverage for Dependent Children</i> , KFF Health News (Aug. 6, 2012), https://kffhealthnews.org/news/under-26-pregnancy-coverage-michelle-andrews-080712/	9
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Employment Nondiscrimination</i> , https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/employment_non_discrimination_laws (last visited May 23, 2024).....	24
National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (2016), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Executive-Summary-Dec17.pdf	25
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, <i>Overweight and Obesity Statistics</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.niddk.nih.gov/health-information/health-statistics/overweight-obesity	8
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Nowhere to Turn: How the Individual Health Insurance Market Fails Women</i> (2008), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/NWLCReport-NowhereToTurn-81309w.pdf	8
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Still Nowhere to Turn: Insurance Companies Treat Women Like a Pre-existing Condition</i> (Oct. 2009), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/stillnowheretoturn.pdf	8
Transgender Law Center, <i>Transgender Health Benefits: Negotiating for Inclusive Coverage</i> (2014), https://bit.ly/3gKG8gh	9

Sidney D. Watson, *Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act: Civil Rights, Health Reform, Race, and Equity*, 55 How. L.J. 855 (2012)12
